rate risk in accordance with the Canadian Asset Liability Method.  The investment returns are recognized in
investment income.

(iii) Expenses

Expenses specific to a contract and investment expenses are reflected in the valuation.

(e) Risk Management

(i)  Insurance Risk

Insurance risk is the risk that the insured event occurs and that there are large deviations between expected and
actual actuarial assumptions including mortality, persistency, longevity, morbidity, expense variations and investment
returns.

The Company is in the business of accepting risk associated with insurance contract liabilities.  The objective of the
Company is to mitigate its exposure to risk arising from these contracts through product design, product and
geographical diversification, the implementation of the Company’s underwriting strategy guidelines, and through the
use of retrocession arrangements.

The following provides information about the Company’s insurance contract liabilities sensitivities to management’s
best estimate of the approximate impact as a result of changes in assumptions used to determine the Company’s
liability associated with these contracts.

Canada Life International Reinsurance Corporation Limited

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2021
(in U.S. $ thousands)

28

Increase (decrease) in net
earnings

2021 2020

Mortality - 2% increase  ($104,750)  ($108,230)
Annuitant mortality - 2% decrease  (10)  (9)
Morbidity - 5% adverse change  —  —
Investment returns

Parallel shift in yield curve
1% increase  —  —
1% decrease  —  —

Change in range of interest rates
1% increase  777  500
1% decrease  (1,075)  (814)

Change in best estimate returns for equities
1% increase  —  —
1% decrease  —  —

Expenses - 5% increase  (2,370)  (2,354)
Policy termination and renewal - 10% adverse change  (58,220)  (60,198)

(ii)  Reinsurance Risk

Reinsurance costs and recoveries as defined by the reinsurance agreement are reflected in the valuation with these
costs and recoveries being appropriately calibrated to the direct assumptions.

Reinsurance contracts do not relieve the Company from its obligations to cedants.  Failure of reinsurers to honor
their obligations could result in losses to the Company.  The Company evaluates the financial condition of its
reinsurers to minimize its exposure to significant losses from reinsurer insolvencies.

Certain of the reinsurance contracts are on a funds withheld basis where the Company retains the assets